DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD MEETING

May 6, 2019

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV19-017:

A Development Plan to construct a 3,080-square foot commercial building (Chase Bank) and drive-thru within a previously approved commercial shopping center (New Haven Marketplace) on approximately 0.69 acres of land located on the south side of Ontario Ranch Road, between New Haven Drive and Haven Avenue, at 3470 East Ontario Ranch Road, within the Retail land use district of The Avenue Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with The Avenue Specific Plan EIR (SCH# 2005071109) certified by the City Council on December 19, 2006. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts, and all previously-adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). (APN: 0218-412-02) submitted by Chase Bank.

Action: The Development Advisory Board approved the project subject to conditions.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING

May 6, 2019

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW FOR FILE NO.

PCUP18-040: A Conditional Use Permit to establish a 5,900-square foot preschool on 2.78 acres of land located at 602 North Virginia Avenue, within the MDR18 (Medium Density Residential-11.1 to 18 DU/Acre) and MDR11 (Medium Density Residential-5.1 to 11 DU/Acre) zoning districts. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1, Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). (APNs: 1048-451-51, 1048-451-49 & 1048-451-32) Submitted by Truth Preschool Academy.

<u>Action</u>: The Zoning Administrator approved the project subject to conditions.

CITY COUNCIL/HOUSING AUTHORITY MEETING

May 7, 2019

PROCLAMATION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION MONTH MAY 2019

<u>Action</u>: The City Council Proclaimed the Month of May 2019 as "Historic Preservation Month" in the City of Ontario.

6/4/2019 Page 1 of 8

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT FOR FILE NO.

PDA07-005: A Development Agreement Amendment (First Amendment - File No. PDA07-005) between the City of Ontario and Stratham Properties, Inc. a California Corporation, to modify certain infrastructure requirements associated with the development of Tentative Tract Maps Nos. 18026 (PMTT11-003) and 18027 (PMTT11-002), located on the northwest corner of Haven Avenue and Chino Avenue, and the northwest corner of Haven Avenue and Schaefer Avenue, within Planning Areas 4 and 8 of the West Haven Specific Plan. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts, and all previously adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport (ONT) and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP) for ONT. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with West Haven Specific Plan (PSP03-006) for which an EIR (SCH# 2004071095), was certified by the City Council on July 17, 2007. (APNs: 2018-151-11 and 0218-151-38). Submitted by STG Communities II, LLC. The Planning Commission recommended approval of this item on March 26, 2019 with a vote of 6 to 0.

<u>Action</u>: The City Council approved the First Amendment (File No. PDA07-005) to the Development Agreement between the City of Ontario and STG Communities II, LLC, modifying certain infrastructure requirements associated with the development of Tentative Tract Map Nos. 18026 (File No. PMTT11-003) and 18027 (File No. PMTT11-002).

<u>NINETEENTH ANNUAL MODEL COLONY AWARDS FILE NO. PHP19-002:</u> A request for the Historic Preservation Commission to accept the nominations for the Nineteenth Annual Model Colony Awards; **submitted by City of Ontario.**

Action: The City Council presented the Annual Model Colony Awards.

DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD MEETING

May 20, 2019

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW, AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR FILE NOS. PDEV18-027 AND PCUP18-028: A Development Plan (File No. PDEV18-027) to construct an 83,500-square foot hotel with conference rooms, fitness center, pool, and restaurant in conjunction with a Conditional Use Permit (File No. PCUP18-028) to establish: 1) a 124-room full-service hotel; 2) the sale of alcoholic beverages, including beer, wine and distilled spirits, for on-premises consumption by hotel guests and their visitors (Type 70 ABC License – On-Sale General Restrictive Service); and 3) the sale of alcoholic beverages, including beer, wine and distilled spirits, for on-premises consumption in conjunction with a restaurant (Type 47 ABC License – On-Sale General for Bona Fide Eating Place), on 2.25 acres of land located at the northwest corner of Turner Avenue and Guasti Road, at 535 North Turner Avenue, within Planning Area 1 of the Guasti Plaza Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were

6/4/2019 Page 2 of 8

previously reviewed in conjunction with the Guasti Plaza Specific Plan (File No. 4413-SP) EIR (SCH # 1991122009) certified by the City Council on August 20, 1996. This application is consistent with the previously adopted EIR and introduces no new significant environmental impacts. All previously adopted mitigation measures shall be a condition of project approval and are incorporated herein by reference. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0210-192-24) submitted by Cambria Ontario, LLC. Planning Commission action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board recommended the Planning Commission approve the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV18-037:

A Development Plan to construct 176 single-family homes (72 lane-loaded units and 104 conventional units), located on the north side of Ontario Ranch Road, west of Turner Avenue, within Planning Area 8A (Low Density Residential) of The Avenue Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with The Avenue Specific Plan (File No. PSP05-003) EIR (SCH # 2005071109) certified by the City Council on February 16, 2007. This application is consistent with the previously adopted EIR and introduces no new significant environmental impacts. All previously adopted mitigation measures shall be a condition of project approval and are incorporated herein by reference. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). The project site is also located within the Airport Influence area of Chino Airport and is consistent with policies and criteria set forth within the 2011 California Airport Land Use Planning Handbook published by the California Department of Transportation, Division of Aeronautics. (APNs: 0218-201-26 and 0218-201-27) submitted by Lennar Homes of CA, Inc. Planning Commission action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board recommended the Planning Commission approve the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV19-010:

A Development Plan to construct 204 multiple-family residential units (6-Plex Rowtown) on 9.16 acres of land located at the northeast corner of Ontario Ranch Road and Haven Avenue, within the Mixed Use District Planning Area 6A of the Rich Haven Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously analyzed in an addendum to The Rich Haven Specific Plan File (No. PSP05-004) EIR (SCH# 2006051081) that was certified by the City Council on December 4, 2007 and an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) EIR (SCH# 2008101140) certified by the City Council on January 27, 2010. This application is consistent with the previously adopted EIR and introduces no new significant environmental impacts. All previously adopted mitigation measures shall be a condition of project approval and are incorporated herein by

6/4/2019 Page 3 of 8

reference. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 218-211-02 and 218-211-05) submitted by Brookfield Residential. Planning Commission action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board recommended the Planning Commission approve the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV19-011:

A Development Plan to construct 61 single-family residential units (6-Pack Cluster) on 4.7 acres of land located at the northeast corner of Ontario Ranch Road and Haven Avenue, within the Mixed Use District Planning Area 6A of the Rich Haven Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously analyzed in an addendum to The Rich Haven Specific Plan File (No. PSP05-004) EIR (SCH# 2006051081) that was certified by the City Council on December 4, 2007 and an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) EIR (SCH# 2008101140) certified by City Council on January 27, 2010. This application is consistent with the previously adopted EIR and introduces no new significant environmental impacts. All previously adopted mitigation measures shall be a condition of project approval and are incorporated herein by reference. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 218-211-02 and 218-211-05) submitted by Brookfield Residential. Planning Commission action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board recommended the Planning Commission approve the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV19-012:

A Development Plan to construct 168 multiple-family residential units (14-Plex Courtyard Townhome) on 7.29 acres of land located at the northeast corner of Ontario Ranch Road and Haven Avenue, within the Mixed Use District Planning Area 6A of the Rich Haven Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously analyzed in an addendum to The Rich Haven Specific Plan File (No. PSP05-004) EIR (SCH# 2006051081) that was certified by the City Council on December 4, 2007 and an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) EIR (SCH# 2008101140) certified by City Council on January 27, 2010. This application is consistent with the previously adopted EIR and introduces no new significant environmental impacts. All previously adopted mitigation measures shall be a condition of project approval and are incorporated herein by reference. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 218-211-02 and 218-211-05) submitted by Brookfield Residential. Planning Commission action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board recommended the Planning Commission approve the project subject to conditions.

6/4/2019 Page 4 of 8

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING

May 20, 2019

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW FOR FILE NO.

PCUP19-005: A Conditional Use Permit to establish alcoholic beverage sales, including beer and wine for on-premises consumption (Type 41 ABC License — On Sale Beer and Wine for a bona fide eating place) in conjunction with an existing 1,400-square foot restaurant (Burgerim) on 1.8 acres of land located at 990 Ontario Mills Drive, within the commercial/office land use district of the Ontario Mills Specific Plan (formerly known as the California Commerce Center North, Ontario Gateway Plaza and Wagner Properties Specific Plan). The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1, Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 0238-014-03) submitted by Liliger Damaso

Action: The Zoning Administrator approved the project subject to conditions.

CITY COUNCIL/HOUSING AUTHORITY MEETING

May 21, 2019

Meeting Cancelled

PLANNING/HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION MEETING

May 28, 2019

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV18-037:

A Development Plan to construct 176 single-family homes (72 lane-loaded units and 104 conventional units), located on the north side of Ontario Ranch Road, west of Turner Avenue, within Planning Area 8A (Low Density Residential) of The Avenue Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with The Avenue Specific Plan (File No. PSP05-003) EIR (SCH # 2005071109) certified by the City Council on February 16, 2007. This application is consistent with the previously adopted EIR and introduces no new significant environmental impacts. All previously adopted mitigation measures shall be a condition of project approval and are incorporated herein by reference. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). The project site is also located within the Airport Influence area of

6/4/2019 Page 5 of 8

Chino Airport and is consistent with policies and criteria set forth within the 2011 California Airport Land Use Planning Handbook published by the California Department of Transportation, Division of Aeronautics. (APNs: 0218-201-26 and 0218-201-27) **submitted by Lennar Homes of CA, Inc.**

Action: The Planning Commission approved the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV19-010:

A Development Plan to construct 204 multiple-family residential units (6-Plex Rowtown) on 9.16 acres of land located at the northeast corner of Ontario Ranch Road and Haven Avenue, within the Mixed Use District Planning Area 6A of the Rich Haven Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously analyzed in an addendum to The Rich Haven Specific Plan File (No. PSP05-004) EIR (SCH# 2006051081) certified by the City Council on December 4, 2007 and an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) EIR (SCH# 2008101140) certified by the City Council on January 27, 2010. This application is consistent with the previously adopted EIR and introduces no new significant environmental impacts. All previously adopted mitigation measures shall be a condition of project approval and are incorporated herein by reference. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 218-211-02 and 218-211-05) submitted by Brookfield Residential.

Action: The Planning Commission continued this item to the June 25, 2019 meeting.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV19-011:

A Development Plan to construct 61 single-family residential units (6-Pack Cluster) on 4.7 acres of land located at the northeast corner of Ontario Ranch Road and Haven Avenue, within the Mixed Use District Planning Area 6A of the Rich Haven Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously analyzed in an addendum to The Rich Haven Specific Plan File (No. PSP05-004) EIR (SCH# 2006051081) certified by the City Council on December 4, 2007 and an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) EIR (SCH# 2008101140) certified by City Council on January 27, 2010. This application is consistent with the previously adopted EIR and introduces no new significant environmental impacts. All previously adopted mitigation measures shall be a condition of project approval and are incorporated herein by reference. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 218-211-02 and 218-211-05) submitted by Brookfield Residential.

Action: The Planning Commission continued this item to the June 25, 2019 meeting.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV19-012:

A Development Plan to construct 168 multiple-family residential units (14-Plex Courtyard Townhome) on 7.29 acres of land located at the northeast corner of Ontario Ranch Road and

6/4/2019 Page 6 of 8

Haven Avenue, within the Mixed Use District Planning Area 6A of the Rich Haven Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously analyzed in an addendum to The Rich Haven Specific Plan File (No. PSP05-004) EIR (SCH# 2006051081) certified by the City Council on December 4, 2007 and an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) EIR (SCH# 2008101140) certified by City Council on January 27, 2010. This application is consistent with the previously adopted EIR and introduces no new significant environmental impacts. All previously adopted mitigation measures shall be a condition of project approval and are incorporated herein by reference. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 218-211-02 and 218-211-05) submitted by Brookfield Residential.

Action: The Planning Commission continued this item to the June 25, 2019 meeting.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND MINOR VARIANCE AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NOS. PVAR18-006 AND PDEV18-025: A Minor Variance (File No. PVAR18-006) to deviate from the minimum building setback for living space, from 10 feet to 7.5 feet, for lots 65 and 66 (TM17931), in conjunction with a Development Plan (File No. PDEV18-025) to construct 100 single-family dwellings on 16 acres of land located at the northeast corner of Eucalyptus Avenue and Mill Creek Avenue, within Planning Area 10 of the Esperanza Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with the Esperanza Specific Plan (PSP05-002), Environmental Impact Report (SCH#. 2002061047) certified by the City Council on February 6, 2007. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts, and all previously-adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0218-252-16) submitted by Christopher Development Group, Inc. This item was continued from the April 23, 2019 Planning Commission meeting.

Action: The Planning Commission approved the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW, AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR FILE NOS. PDEV18-027 AND PCUP18-028: A Development Plan (File No. PDEV18-027) to construct an 83,500-square foot hotel with conference rooms, fitness center, pool, and restaurant in conjunction with a Conditional Use Permit (File No. PCUP18-028) to establish: 1) a 124-room full-service hotel; 2) the sale of alcoholic beverages, including beer, wine and distilled spirits, for on-premises consumption by hotel guests and their visitors (Type 70 ABC License – On-Sale General Restrictive Service); and 3) the sale of alcoholic beverages, including beer, wine and distilled spirits, for on-premises consumption in conjunction with a restaurant (Type 47 ABC License – On-Sale General for Bona Fide Eating Place), on 2.25 acres of land located at the northwest corner of Turner Avenue and Guasti Road, at 535 North Turner Avenue, within Planning Area 1 of the Guasti Plaza Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were

6/4/2019 Page 7 of 8

City of Ontario Planning Department Monthly Activity Report—Actions Month of May 2019

previously reviewed in conjunction with the Guasti Plaza Specific Plan (File No. 4413-SP) EIR (SCH # 1991122009) certified by the City Council on August 20, 1996. This application is consistent with the previously adopted EIR and introduces no new significant environmental impacts. All previously adopted mitigation measures shall be a condition of project approval and are incorporated herein by reference. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0210-192-24) submitted by Cambria Ontario, LLC. City Council action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Planning Commission approved the Development Plan (File No. PDEV18-027) and the sale of alcoholic beverages, including the requested Type 70 and Type 47 ABC licenses (portion of File No. PCUP18-028), and recommended the City Council approve the establishment of a 124-room full service hotel.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT CODE AMENDMENT REVIEW FOR FILE

NO. PDCA19-001: A Development Code Amendment revising portions of Development Code Chapters 2 (Administration and Procedures), 4 (Permits, Actions and Decisions), 5 (Zoning and Land Use), and 9 (Definitions and Glossary), as they apply to Wireless Telecommunications Facilities in the public right-of-way and facilities qualifying as Eligible Facilities Requests. This project is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the guidelines promulgated thereunder pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); City Initiated. City Council action is required.

Action: The Planning Commission recommended the City Council approve the project.

6/4/2019 Page 8 of 8